
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 

 

In re:      ) Case No. 02 B 02474 

      ) Chapter 11 

KMART CORPORATION,   )  

) Hon. Susan Pierson Sonderby 

Debtor. )  

) Hearing Date: May 13, 2009 

      ) Hearing Time: 10:30 a.m.  

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Wednesday, May 13, 2009, at the hour of 10:30 

a.m., we shall appear before Judge Susan Pierson Sonderby, Courtroom 642, Everett McKinley 

Dirksen Building, 219 South Dearborn Street, Chicago, Illinois, or before any other judge who 

may be sitting in her place and stead, and shall present the Motion and Memorandum of 

Kmart Corporation to Shift Electronic Discovery Costs, a copy of which is attached hereto 

and herewith served upon you at which time and place you may appear if you so see fit.  

Dated: March 19, 2009    KMART CORPORATION  

 Chicago, Illinois 

By:  /s/ George R. Mesires   

        One of its Attorneys 

 

 

 

 

 

William J. Barrett (6206424) 

Wendi E. Sloane (6183926) 

George R. Mesires (6276952) 

BARACK FERRAZZANO KIRSCHBAUM 

  & NAGELBERG LLP 

200 West Madison Street, Suite 3900  

Chicago, IL 60606 

william.barrett@bfkn.com 

wendi.sloane@bfkn.com 

george.mesires@bfkn.com 

Telephone: (312) 984-3100 

Facsimile: (312) 984-3150 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I, George R. Mesires, an attorney in the law firm of Barack Ferrazzano Kirschbaum & 

Nagelberg LLP, certify that I have this 19
th

 day of March, 2009, caused to be served, via 

electronic mail, to the parties listed below, a copy of the foregoing Notice of Motion and 

Motion and Memorandum of Kmart Corporation to Shift Electronic Discovery Costs: 

 

 

SERVICE LIST 

 

Richard Samdal, Esq. 

Brion Doyle, Esq. 

Varnum, Riddering, Schmidt & Howlett LLP 

333 Bridge Street, N.W.  

Bridgewater Place 

Grand Rapids, MI 49501 

rasamdal@varnumlaw.com 

bbdoyle@varnumlaw.com 

 

David A. Newby, Esq. 

Johnson & Newby, LLC 

39 South LaSalle Street, Suite 820 

Chicago, IL 60603 

DNewby@JNLegal.net 

 

 

 

 /s/ George R. Mesires   
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Mailing Information for Case 02-02474 

Electronic Mail Notice List 

The following is the list of parties who are currently on the list to receive e-mail notices for this 

case: 

• Mark E. Abraham     mabraham@gouldratner.com  

• Andrew J Abrams     aabrams@sff-law.com, khewitt@sff-law.com;ccoleman@sff-

law.com  

• David S Adduce     dadduce@komdr.com  

• Howard L. Adelman     hla@ag-ltd.com  

• Beth A. Alcantar     beth@jnlegal.net  

• Janice A Alwin     janice.alwin@bfkn.com  

• Thomas V Askounis     taskounis@askounisdarcy.com  

• Jonathan A. Backman     jbackman@backlawoffice.com, ebackman@backlawoffice.com  

• David W Baddley     baddleyd@gtlaw.com, powelly@gtlaw.com  

• Ronald Barliant     ronald.barliant@goldbergkohn.com  

• William J. Barrett     william.barrett@bfkn.com  

• Leslie Allen Bayles     lbayles@vedderprice.com  

• David E Beker     dbeker@schwartzcooper.com, 

rbendix@schwartzcooper.com;msmith@schwartzcooper.com;rnachman@schwartzcoope

r.com  

• Joseph P. Berglund     berglundniew@aol.com  

• Brad Berish     bberish@ag-ltd.com  

• Mark A Berkoff     mberkoff@ngelaw.com, cdennis@ngelaw.com  

• Stephen T. Bobo     sbobo@reedsmith.com  

• Abraham Brustein     abrustein@dimonteandlizak.com  

• Christopher M Cahill     ccahill@scgk.com  

• Kurt M Carlson     kcarlson@muchshelist.com, dmyer@muchshelist.com  

• Timothy R Casey     timothy.casey@dbr.com  

• Jamie S. Cassel     jsc@renozahm.com  

• Alvin L Catella     catella1@sbcglobal.net  

• Steven B Chaiken     schaiken@ag-ltd.com  

• Rosanne Ciambrone     rciambrone@duanemorris.com  

• Patrick A Clisham     pclisham@shawgussis.com  

• Mindy D Cohn     mcohn@kayescholer.com, 

pstepan@winston.com;ECF_BANK@winston.com  

• Michael R Collins     michael.collins@collinsandcollins.com  

• Christopher Combest     ccombest@quarles.com, fbf@quarles.com  

• Randall A Constantine     rconstantine@mcbenefitslaw.com  

• Sara E. Cook     scook@mckenna-law.com, bankruptcy@mckenna-

law.com;lpalma@mckenna-law.com;jfine@mckenna-law.com  

• Jeffrey C Dan     jdan@craneheyman.com, 

slydon@craneheyman.com;dwelch@craneheyman.com  

• Michael K Desmond     mdesmond@fslegal.com  

• John P Devona     JPDevona@yahoo.com  
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• Joseph B DiRago     jdirago@freebornpeters.com  

• Dennis A Dressler     ddressler@dresslerpeters.com  

• Thomas W Drexler     drexler321@aol.com, chicagolawyers@aol.com  

• Janice L. Duban     janice.duban@dlapiper.com  

• Deborah K Ebner     dkebner@deborahebnerlaw.com, 

sbutz@deborahebnerlaw.com;webmaster@debnertrustee.com  

• Michael M. Eidelman     meidelman@vedderprice.com, ecf-docket@vedderprice.com  

• Earle I Erman     , deisenberg@ermanteicher.com  

• William J Factor     wfactor@seyfarth.com  

• Alan S Farnell     alan@farnelllaw.com  

• Adam S. Fayne     fayne@wildmanharrold.com  

• Cynthia G. Feeley     feeleypc@aol.com  

• Richard H Fimoff     rfimoff@rsplaw.com, labrams@rsplaw.com  

• J Mark Fisher     mfisher@schiffhardin.com, 

edocket@schiffhardin.com;sricciardi@schiffhardin.com  

• Patricia J Fokuo     pfokuo@schiffhardin.com, edocket@schiffhardin.com  

• Joseph D Frank     jfrank@fgllp.com, 

ccarpenter@fgllp.com;rheiligman@fgllp.com;jkleinman@fgllp.com  

• David J Frankel     dfrankel@sormanfrankel.com, bbehanna@sormanfrankel.com  

• Wilson P. Funkhouser     wfunkhouser@fvldlaw.com  

• Jeffrey L. Gansberg     gansberg@live.com  

• Eugene J Geekie     egeekie@schiffhardin.com  

• Arlene N Gelman     agelman@vedderprice.com  

• Mary Anne Gerstner     gerstlaw2@sbcglobal.net  

• Wendy J Gibson     wgibson@bakerlaw.com  

• Douglas C. Giese     dcgiese@defrees.com  

• Ilana N Glazier     iglazier@jonesday.com  

• Thomas W. Goedert     tgoedert@nealandleroy.com  

• Richard N Golding     rgolding@goldinglaw.net  

• David E. Gordon     dgordon@GordonLegalServices.com, dgordon@whyreds.com  

• Stephen A Gorman     sagorman@myintellispace.com  

• James B Gottlieb     jgottlieb@chuhak.com  

• John T. Gregg     john.gregg@btlaw.com  

• Allen J Guon     aguon@shawgussis.com  

• Deborah M Gutfeld     dgutfeld@ngelaw.com  

• William S Hackney     whackney@salawus.com, jadams@salawus.com  

• James H Hall     james.h.hall.jr@gmail.com  

• Steven M Hartmann     shartmann@freebornpeters.com, 

bkdocketing@freebornpeters.com;awiley@freebornpeters.com  

• Ronald E Harvey     brioneslaw@sbcglobal.net  

• Mark F Hebbeln     mhebbeln@foley.com  

• Harold B. Hilborn     hhilborn@vblhc.com  

• Peter H Honigmann     foleyhonigmann@sbcglobal.net  

• Thaddeus J Hunt     huntlaw@innoport.com  

• Paula K. Jacobi     pjacobi@btlaw.com, jsantana@btlaw.com;smichaels@btlaw.com  

• Cindy M. Johnson     cjohnson@jnlegal.net, dnewby@jnlegal.net  
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• Ronald W. Kalish     rkalish@sgklawyers.com, lfilippini@sgklawyers.com  

• David L Kane     dkane@mpslaw.com  

• Harold L. Kaplan     hkaplan@gcd.com  

• Dimitri G. Karcazes     dimitri.karcazes@goldbergkohn.com  

• Robert B Katz     rkatz@epitrustee.com  

• Synde B. Keywell     synde.keywell@bryancave.com, karen.dalsanto@bryancave.com  

• Thomas G. King     tking@kech.com  

• Scott B. Kitei     skitei@sidley.com  

• Jeremy C Kleinman     jkleinman@fgllp.com  

• Peter P Knight     peter.knight@lw.com, chefiling@lw.com  

• Micah R Krohn     mkrohn@fgllp.com, ccarpenter@fgllp.com;rheiligman@fgllp.com  

• Robert J. Labate     robert.labate@hklaw.com  

• Robert W Lannan     lannanr@gtlaw.com  

• Caren A Lederer     calederer@golanchristie.com  

• Michael D. Lee     mlee@schuylerroche.com, vvillagomez@schuylerroche.com  

• Mark E Leipold     mleipold@gouldratner.com, 

stamssot@gouldratner.com;hmartinez@gouldratner.com  

• Thomas S. Leo     sleo@leoweber.com, mwargo@leoweber.com  

• Neal H Levin     nhlevin@freebornpeters.com, bkdocketing@freebornpeters.com  

• Douglas J. Lipke     dlipke@vedderprice.com, ecfdocket@vedderprice.com  

• Bruce E. Lithgow     blithgow@bellboyd.com  

• Angelo J Loumbas     ajloumbas@aol.com, rpk@eckhart.com;slb@eckhart.com  

• David M Madden     dmadden@momlaw.com  

• Howard Marks     hmarks@bnf-law.com  

• Richard J Mason     rmason@mcguirewoods.com, 

docket@mcguirewoods.com;cgunderson@mcguirewoods.com;jbrehm@mcguirewoods.c

om  

• Patrick C. Maxcy     pmaxcy@sonnenschein.com  

• Gregory A. McCormick     mccormick@garfield-merel.com  

• Andrew P. R. McDermott     lyndale5@yahoo.com  

• Andrew P. R. McDermott     amcdermott@kirkland.com  

• Michael J McKitrick     mmckitrick@dmfirm.com  

• Melissa G. Melsher     mgmelsher@uhlaw.com  

• George R Mesires     george.mesires@bfkn.com  

• Randall L. Mitchell     rmitchell@adlmb.com  

• Michael L Molinaro     mmolinaro@loeb.com, chicdkt@loeb.com  

• Michael C. Moody     mmoody@orourkeandmoody.com, 

firm@orourkeandmoody.com,morourke@orourkeandmoody.com  

• Tyler A Moore     tmoore@bslbv.com  

• James E. Morgan     james.morgan@klgates.com, teresa.gomez@klgates.com  

• Harold L Moskowitz     hlmatty@aol.com  

• Gillian E Munitz     gillian.munitz@bfkpn.com  

• Joel R Nathan     joel.nathan@usdoj.gov, 

leslie.steffen@usdoj.gov,marina.ravelo@usdoj.gov,ecf1.ausa@usdoj.gov  

• William T Neary     USTPRegion11.ES.ECF@usdoj.gov  
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• Bradley P Nelson     nelson@sw.com, 

central@sw.com;howe@sw.com;connor@sw.com;callahan@sw.com;swcourts@yahoo.c

om  

• Phillip W. Nelson     pnelson@jenner.com  

• David A. Newby     dnewby@jnlegal.net, cjohnson@jnlegal.net  

• Lauren Newman     lnewman@fagelhaber.com  

• Marie L Nienhuis     mnienhuis@gklaw.com, pmitchell@bcblaw.net  

• Monica C O'Brien     gstern1@flash.net  

• Kavita M Patel     kpatel@schiffhardin.com  

• Nancy A Peterman     petermann@gtlaw.com, 

carlsonk@gtlaw.com;greenbergc@gtlaw.com;ostrowe@gtlaw.com;lowena@gtlaw.com;b

loomw@gtlaw.com;heyens@gtlaw.com  

• Ronald Peterson     rpeterson@jenner.com  

• August A Pilati     apilati@aapltdlaw.com, 

pmitchell@aapltdlaw.com;kfedinets@aapltdlaw.com;steve_horvath@ilnb.uscourts.gov  

• Alex Pirogovsky     apirogovsky@uhlaw.com  

• Karen J Porter     kjplawnet@aol.com, kjplawnet@aol.com  

• Steven S. Potts     otispott@comcast.net, 

lkoran@maxwellandpotts.com,maxwelllawchicago@yahoo.com,marchfirst_trustee@hot

mail.com  

• Eric S. Prezant     eric.prezant@bryancave.com  

• Dennis E. Quaid     dquaid@tcfhlaw.com  

• Mark L Radtke     mradtke@shawgussis.com, dkrasa-berstell@akingump.com  

• Gabriel Reilly-Bates     greilly-bates@jenner.com, sfdocket@shefskylaw.com  

• Christopher L. Rexroat     clrexroat@uhlaw.com  

• Charles S Riecke     criecke@seyfarth.com  

• Peter J Roberts     proberts@shawgussis.com  

• Kimberly J Robinson     kim.robinson@bfkn.com  

• Allyson B Russo     arusso@vedderprice.com  

• Joseph G Ryan     joeryan58@hotmail.com  

• Joel A Schechter     joelschechter@covad.net  

• Michael M Schmahl     mschmahl@mcguirewoods.com, 

docket@mcguirewoods.com;cgunderson@mcguirewoods.com  

• Mark A Schramm     marsch500@gmail.com  

• Charles P Schulman     cschulman@sachnoff.com  

• Brian L Shaw     bshaw100@shawgussis.com  

• Michael L Sherman     shermlaw1@aol.com  

• Anne M Sherry     asherry@jonesday.com  

• Adam P. Silverman     asilverman@ag-ltd.com  

• Alan H Slodki     alan007@ameritech.net  

• Patricia K. Smoots     psmoots@mcguirewoods.com  

• Donald A. Snide     dasnide@varnumlaw.com  

• Brian G. Snyder     lawyers@drewandsnyder.com  

• Konstantine T. Sparagis     gsparagi@yahoo.com, 

mark@atbankruptcy.com;gus@atbankruptcy.com;tim@atbankruptcy.com;ameyers@atba

nkruptcy.com;josietroester@msn.com;gus@bestclientinc.com  
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• James E Spiotto     spiotto@chapman.com  

• Mark J Stauber     markjslaw@aol.com, stauberlaw@comcast.net  

• Catherine L Steege     csteege@jenner.com, docketing@jenner.com  

• Gregory K Stern     gstern1@flash.net, steve_horvath@ilnb.uscourts.gov  

• Jeffrey Strange     jstrangelaw@aol.com  

• Jerry L Switzer     jswitzer@jenner.com  

• Nancy A. Temple     ntemple@kattentemplelaw.com  

• Michael S Terrien     mterrien@jenner.com  

• Pia N Thompson     pthompson@reedsmith.com, 

cwilson@reedsmith.com,mleib@reedsmith.com,smckessy@reedsmith.com,kpreuss@ree

dsmith.com  

• Deborah L. Thorne     dthorne@btlaw.com, kbruhnke@btlaw.com  

• L. Judson Todhunter     ljt@defrees.com  

• Steven B Towbin     stowbin@shawgussis.com  

• A Kelly Turner     kturner@lordbissell.com  

• David P. Vallas     vallas@wildmanharrold.com, fleming@wildmanharrold.com  

• Katherine D Vega     kvega@ngelaw.com  

• Jon C Vigano     jvigano@schiffhardin.com, 

edocket@schiffhardin.com;dgordon@schiffhardin.com  

• George N. Vurdelja     gvurdelja@harrisonheld.com, fbruder@harrisonheld.com  

• Donna B Wallace     dbwallace@ameritech.net  

• Michael B Weininger     mweininger@lw-llp.com  

• Kurt A. Winiecki     kwiniecki@sachnoff.com  

• Michael Yetnikoff     myetnikoff@schiffhardin.com  

• Barbara L Yong     blyong@golanchristie.com  

• Jonathan W. Young     young@wildman.com, srodriguez@wildman.com;ecf-

filings@wildman.com  

• Peter J Young     pyoung@winston.com  

• Richard G. Ziegler     rziegler@mayerbrown.com 
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 
In re: 
 
KMART CORPORATION, 
 
Debtor. 

 Case No. 02 B 02474 
 
Honorable Susan Pierson Sonderby  
Hearing Date:  May 13, 2009 
Hearing Time: 10:30 a.m. 

 

MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF KMART CORPORATION 

TO SHIFT ELECTRONIC DISCOVERY COSTS 

 
Kmart Corporation (“Kmart”), pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c), made applicable hereto 

by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7026, hereby moves the Court for entry of a protective order to shift a 

portion of the costs of electronic discovery relating to the continued efforts of Global Property 

Services (“Global”) to seek documents residing on Kmart’s P and W drives (“Motion to Shift 

Costs”).  For its motion, Kmart respectfully states as follows:  

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

A. EVENTS LEADING TO THIS MOTION. 

This Motion to Shift Costs arises out of Kmart’s efforts to comply with the July 31, 2007 

Court’s Memorandum Opinion (the “July 31 Order”), which ordered Kmart “to the extent it has 

not already done so, [to] perform a systematic search of all documents on its P-drive and W-

drive [relating to Global’s claims].”  July 31 Order, p. 49.  The P & W drives contain over 9 

terabytes of information, which translates into roughly 3 billion pages of text.  By September 

2007, Kmart had spent over $60,000 attempting to comply with the Court’s July 31 Order.  See 

Kmart’s Motion for Protective Order filed on September 27, 2007 (“Motion for Protective 

Order”) [Dkt. No. 31165]), attached hereto as Exhibit A (“Ex. A”), ¶4.  Despite its efforts, 

Kmart was unable to conduct a systematic search of the P and W drives.   

Accordingly, on September 27, 2007, Kmart filed its Motion for a Protective Order 
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asking the Court to relieve it of the obligation to conduct a further search of its P and W drives.  

For alterative relief, Kmart requested that the Court shift the cost of the search and production of 

responsive documents to Global.   

On February 13, 2008, after the motion was fully briefed, the Court requested that the 

parties attempt to resolve this discovery dispute consensually.  Both parties retained electronic 

discovery experts and have expended substantial resources to determine the best way to 

efficiently review the over 9 terabytes of data residing on the P and W drives.  Kmart provided 

Global’s expert detailed information about the hardware, software, and the architecture relating 

to the P and W drives, and the parties exchanged their experts’ proposals for conducting the 

search on a cost effective basis given the limitations of Kmart’s computer systems and the 

necessity that the search not disrupt Kmart’s business operations or jeopardize theses drives.1   

On February 3, 2009, after exchanging their experts’ proposals, counsel and the experts 

met and discussed each party’s proposal.  During that meeting, Global agreed to implement 

Kmart’s proposed search protocol, which broke the systematic search into five phases, as 

discussed below.  Kmart proposed that the parties split the $18,000 cost of the first phase of this 

project.  Acknowledging the cost was reasonable, Global nonetheless refused to bear any of it.   

At the February 4, 2009, hearing, the Court ordered that Kmart and Global split the 

$18,000 in costs associated with the first phase of Kmart’s proposed search protocol, which is 

now being conducted, and permitted the parties to address by motion the costs for Phase 2 of this 

project.   

                                                 
1   See Letter to Hon. Susan P. Sonderby and Brion Doyle from Wendi E. Sloane, dated February 22, 
2008, attached hereto as Exhibit B; Letter to Brion B. Doyle from George R. Mesires, dated April 29, 
2008, attached hereto as Exhibit C; Letter to Brion B. Doyle from George R. Mesires, dated July 3, 2008, 
attached hereto as Exhibit D; Letter to Brion B. Doyle from George R. Mesires, dated August 15, 2008, 
attached hereto as Exhibit E; Letter to Richard A. Samdal and Brion B. Doyle from Wendi E. Sloane, 
dated January 12, 2009, attached hereto as Exhibit F.   
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B. THE COST OF THE AGREED-UPON SEARCH PROTOCOL. 

Not surprisingly, a project of this scale does not come cheaply.  Precision Discovery has 

estimated that the cost of Phase 2 is approximately $77,000, and the total cost of production is 

over $4 million, as summarized below and explained in depth in the declaration of Thomas 

Avery, head of Precision Discovery’s electronic discovery practice group, attached hereto as 

Exhibit G: 

1. Phase 1: Data collection. 

 
The first phase is the data collection phase, as explained in Mr. Avery’s Declaration (Ex. 

G, ¶¶4-6.).  Phase 1 is in process, and the Court has ordered each party to bear one-half of the 

cost.   

2. Phase 2: Searching. 

 
Once the data has been collected, it must be searched for documents potentially relevant 

to Global’s claim, which is the search phase of the protocol.  See Ex. G, ¶¶7-8.  The search phase 

is a two-step project.  The first step is to build a searchable index for each document.  The results 

of each search, including the underlying responsive document, will be available to counsel for 

review.  The second step is to develop the search term list used to identify potentially responsive 

documents.  Because numerous keyword searches can be run quickly, this method is effective in 

distilling the keywords to develop an effective search term list.  Once the keyword list has been 

set, the responsive files will be extracted from the data set with the original file system metadata 

intact.  The completion of Phase 2 will enable the parties to move to Phase 3, discussed below.  

 Precision Discovery estimates that it will cost $71,625 to index the acquired data 

population (indexing 2.865 terabytes at $25/GB), plus approximately $5,000 in hourly fees to 

configure the index, for a total cost of $76,625.  Adding additional keyword searches and/or date 
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range searches will not have a significant impact on cost.  However, it should be noted that the 

cost estimate set forth above does not include counsel’s time to review the keyword search hits 

and to evaluate the results.  It is this $76,625 cost that is at issue in this motion. 

3. Phases 3-5.  

 
After Phase 2, there are three more phases to complete this protocol.  Although the cost-

sharing for these phases are not at issue in this motion, Kmart believes that a short description of 

the phases will assist the Court in understanding the magnitude of the project.   

Phase 3:  Data Processing. During this phase, responsive data will have its 

associated metadata extracted and fielded so that it can be hosted in an online database for 

counsel’s review for relevancy and privileged information.  See Ex. G, ¶¶9-10.  It is not clear 

how much responsive data the final keyword set will yield.  Based on Precision Discovery’s 

experience, responsive data can range from 10% to 50% of the searched data.  Precision 

Discovery will charge $600 per gigabyte for data processing.  Based on the estimate of 

potentially responsive data (i.e., 10% - 50%), the cost will range from $171,900 to $859,500; 

however, a better cost estimate will be available after the completion of Phase 2.   

Phase 4:  Data hosting and review.  The fourth phase is the hosting of the data 

by Precision Discovery in an online database accessible to Kmart’s counsel for counsel’s review 

of the data for responsive and privileged information.  To estimate the cost of the review, 

Precision Discovery has used a number of conservative assumptions, which are set forth in Mr. 

Avery’s Declaration.  See Ex. G, ¶¶11-14.  Precision Discovery estimates that the approximate 

cost of the review would be $3,744,000.  A better cost estimate will be available after the 

completion of Phase 3.   
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Phase 5:  Production.  The final phase is document production in TIFF format.  

See Ex. G, ¶15.)  Precision Discovery charges $0.06 per page to render TIFF images, $0.01 per 

page to endorse a Bates number, and $0.01 per page to endorse a message such as 

“Confidential.”  Given the variables at issue, we cannot provide an estimate for production. 

II. ARGUMENT 

A. RELEVANT LEGAL STANDARD. 

As the Court is aware, there is a general presumption that the responding party must bear 

the expense of complying with discovery requests.  Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders, 437 

U.S. 340, 358 (1978).  The presumption operates even when electronic documents are involved.  

Wiginton v. C.B. Richard Ellis, Inc., 229 F.R.D. 568, 571-72 (N.D.Ill. 2004). 

Electronic documents, however, present special cost concerns.  The 2006 amendments to 

the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule were promulgated to address, inter alia, the challenges 

and costs presented by electronic discovery.2  The amendments added a Rule 26(b)(2)(B) to 

address the discovery limitations on electronically stored data:   

A party need not provide discovery of electronically stored information from 
sources that the party identifies as not reasonably accessible because of undue 
burden or cost.  On motion … for a protective order, the party from whom 
discovery is sought must show that the information is not reasonably 
accessible because of undue burden or cost.  If that showing is made, the court 
may nonetheless order discovery from such sources if the requesting party 
shows good cause, considering the limitations of Rule 26(b)(2)(C).  The court 
may specify conditions for the discovery.   

 
Thus, the movant bears the initial burden to demonstrate that the electronic data is not 

reasonably accessible because of undue burden or cost.  After the movant makes that showing, 

                                                 
2  Even before the 2006 amendments, the Court had discretion to shift all or part of the costs of production 
to the requesting party.  Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(B) (“The court may specify conditions for the 
discovery.”); Fed. R. Civ. P. 34 advisory committee’s notes (1970) (court may issue orders that “require[] 
that the discovering party pay costs”); Oppenheimer, supra, 437 U.S. at 358 (court may “condition[] 
discovery on the requesting party’s payments of the costs of discovery”). 
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the Court may still order discovery only if the requesting party can show that good cause exists, 

subject to the limitations of Rule 26(b)(2)(C).  Rule 26(b)(2)(C) requires the court to limit or 

condition the extent of the discovery if it finds, inter alia, that the burden or expense of the 

proposed discovery outweighs its likely benefits.   

The conditions may take the form of limits on the amount, type or sources of 
information required to be accessed and produced.  The conditions may also 

include payment by the requesting party of part or all of the reasonable costs 

of obtaining information from sources that are not reasonably accessible.”   

Rule 26(b)(2), Advisory Committee Notes, 2006 amendments (emphasis added).  Further, a 

requesting party’s willingness to share costs may be considered by the court in determining 

whether there is good cause.  Id.   

Under Wiginton v. CB Richard Ellis, Inc., 229 F.R.D. 568, 572-73 (N.D. Ill. 2004), the 

leading case on cost-shifting in this District, courts consider eight factors to “determine when it 

is appropriate to shift the costs of searching and producing inaccessible data to the requesting 

party in order to protect the producing party from unduly burdensome e-discovery requests:”  

(i) The likelihood of discovery of critical information; 
(ii) The availability of such information from other sources; 
(iii) The amount in controversy as compared to the total cost of production; 
(iv) The parties’ resources as compared to the total cost of production; 
(v) The relative ability of each party to control costs and its incentive to do so; 
(vi) The importance of the issues at stake in the litigation; 
(vii) The importance of the requested discovery in resolving the issues at stake in 

the litigation; 
(viii) The relative benefits to the parties to obtaining the information. 
 

Wiginton, supra, 229 F.R.D at 572-573.  

Courts are not to mechanically “just add up the factors.”  Zubulake, 217 F.R.D. at 322, 

citing Noble v. United States, 231 F.3d 352, 359 (7th Cir. 2000).  Moreover, the eight Wiginton 

factors are listed in descending order of importance.  Zubulake, 217 F.R.D. at 322.  The first two 

factors comprise the marginal utility test.  Wiginton, supra, 229 F.R.D. at 572 (“[U]nder the 
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marginal utility approach, the more likely it is that the search will discover critical information, 

the fairer it is to have the responding party search at its own expense. … We agree with both the 

Rowe court and the Zubulake court that the marginal utility test is the most important factor.”).  

Thus, factors one and two are considered the most important.   Id., at 575. 

B. APPLICATION OF THE CONTROLLING LEGAL STANDARD. 

1. The Documents On The P and W Drives Are Not  

Reasonably Accessible Because Of Undue Burden and Cost. 

 

In its Motion for Protective Order, Kmart demonstrated that the burden and cost of 

retrieving the documents on the P and W drives render the documents not “reasonably 

accessible” under Rule 26(b)(2)(B).  Ex. A.  See W.E. Aubuchon Co. Inc. v. Benefirst, LLC, 245 

F.R.D. 38, 43 (D. Mass 2007) (the requested documents, even though stored on an accessible 

server, were not “reasonably accessible” because retrieval would cost $80,000); Byers v. Illinois 

State Police, 2002 WL 1264004, at *11 (N.D. Ill. 2002) (estimated cost of $20,000-$30,000 to 

license old email software, download backup tapes, and search for responsive documents (a four 

week process) was unduly burdensome); OpenTV v. Liberate Technologies, 219 F.R.D. 474, 477 

(N.D. Cal. 2003) (source codes were inaccessible data because approximately 150 hours of labor 

were needed to extract source code from database).  To the extent that the Court requires 

additional proof to make a determination that the information on the P and W drive is not 

reasonable accessible, Kmart proffers the attached declaration of Thomas Avery (Ex. G.).     

2. The Court Should Require Global To Pay One-Half Of  

The Cost Of Phase 2 Of The Electronic Discovery Project. 

 

As discussed in Kmart’s Motion for Protective Order, Kmart disputes that Global has 

demonstrated that good cause exists to proceed with the P and W drive discovery project.  

Nevertheless, Kmart is willing to proceed with Phase 2 without further briefing on the issue of 
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“good cause” if Global is ordered to pay 50% of the costs associated with Phase 2.  Under the 

Wiginton factors, Global should be ordered to pay one-half of the Phase 2 costs, currently 

estimated to be $77,000.3  

i. The likelihood of discovery of critical information. 
 

Under the first factor of the marginal utility test, the extent to which the discovery request 

appears to be specifically tailored should be considered.  Wiginton, 229 F.R.D. at 573.  The 

broad directive of the Court’s July 31 Order has made the search of the P and W drives a 

burdensome task.  See July 31 Order (“[T]o the extent it has not already done so, perform a 

systematic search of all documents on its P-drive and W-drive.”).  Even by limiting the universe 

of potentially responsive documents to the 38 folders identified as the most likely repositories of 

information relating to Global, and by utilizing search terms to focus the search, Global has not 

proffered any evidence to suggest a likelihood of finding critical information: 

• The P and W drives contain no emails in native format.  Ex. A at ¶2. 

• William Simmons, one of the Kmart employees involved with Global, conducted 
a search of the P and W drives when he was compiling documents in response to 
Global’s discovery requests.  Mr. Simmons, who stored information on the W 
drive and knew what to search for, likely produced any relevant documents still 
stored on those drives.  See April 26, 2007 Transcript of Hearing on Global’s 
Motion for Sanctions for Spoliation (“I opened up, of course, my own hard drive, 
take [sic] a look if I had any notes and documents that we stored there.  Further I 
went down to look into our (W:) drive in the various folders there.  This was a 
manual search for any information that dealt with exterior maintenance or Global 
Property Service.  I also continued my search … into the (P:) drive to also search 
for exterior maintenance for [sic] Global Property Services.”) 

• Kmart’s initial efforts to conduct a systematic search of the P and W drives did 
not locate any relevant documents not already produced.  The majority of 
references to Global appeared as a line item in lengthy accounting documents.   

                                                 
3 Because of the substantial costs associated with the remaining phases of the discovery protocol, Kmart 
reserves its right to seek the primary relief requested in the Motion for Protective Order – that the 
discovery not be had at all.  Further, Kmart reserves its right to seek further cost shifting with respect to 
the remaining phases of the discovery.   
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The accounting documents relating to Global have already been produced.  Ex. A at 

¶¶7-9.   

• Global has failed to identify any documents, either by name or by category, it 
believes are stored on the P&W drives but not yet produced. 

Thus, consideration of the first factor weighs in favor of cost-shifting.  

ii. The availability of such information from other sources. 

 

The vast majority of the documents found to date on the P and W drives appear to be 

large financial spreadsheets similar to the Paid History Report previously produced by Kmart.  

The Paid History Report, which was almost 34 MB of data (approximately 8,000 pages), 

contained a detailed accounting of all invoices paid by Kmart to vendors of exterior maintenance 

services, including Global, for the time period of 2001 – 2004.  Ex. A at ¶8.  Moreover, Kmart 

has produced over 25,000 documents during this litigation.  Ex. A at ¶25(ii).  A vast amount of 

responsive information from other sources has already been produced to Global.  Again, Global 

has not identified any relevant documents it believes are stored on the P or W drive but not yet 

produced.  Thus, the marginal utility of a continued search is low, weighing in favor of cost-

shifting. 

iii. The amount in controversy as compared to the total cost of production. 
 
Global seeks over $20 million in damages, which is based primarily on Global’s claim 

that Global had a national contract to perform exterior maintenance for the Kmart stores, and that 

Global would perform those services for at least 10 years.   

Despite years of discovery, Global has failed to produce any evidence to support this 

claim.  In the Court’s July 31st Order, the Court found that Global had presented no evidence to 

support its national contractor theory and that the evidence that Global did present tended to 

show that the decision to hire Global was made at the store level.  See July 31 Order, 44.  (“And 

as for Global’s “national contractor” theory, there is nothing in this chain of e-mails to support it.  
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In fact, they tend to show that the decision whether to contract with Global was made locally, at 

the store level.  If this chain of e-mails is otherwise supportive of the theories Global has 

advanced in its claims, Global has failed to explain why.”).  When making this finding, the Court 

had before it the “National Contractor List” at one time stored by Mr. Simmons on the P Drive, 

which appears to be the genesis for Global’s original demand for a broader search of the P and W 

Drives.   

Nor does Kmart believe Global will be able to sustain its massive damage claim, even if 

it could establish liability.  For example, there is no basis for the assumption of a ten year 

business relationship.  Mr. Brock testified at his deposition that, even under his claim that there 

was an oral contract, it had no definite term and there was no discussion that Kmart’s ability to 

terminate the purported oral contract was limited.  (Excerpts of the Deposition of Tom Brock, 

attached hereto as Exhibit H, 152:6-154:12.)  The contracts between Global and the individual 

stores provided they could be terminated by Kmart upon 24 hours notice.  See Ex. I.    

Thus, this factor weighs in favor of cost-shifting.  See Wiginton at 575 (finding in favor 

of cost-shifting when estimated cost of production was $184,000 - $250,000 and damages were 

possibly in the tens of millions of dollars).  Moreover, if Global really believes its claim is worth 

tens of millions of dollars, it should be willing to pay one-half of the Phase 2 cost.  In fact, if 

Global is unwilling to do so, the Court may consider Global’s unwillingness in deciding whether 

to order that Phase 2 even proceed.  Zubulake, 217 F.R.D. at 322.   

iv. The parties’ resources as compared to the total cost of production. 

 
Kmart does not dispute that its resources surpasses Global’s.  However, Global’s 

resources should not be understated.  First, Global is a corporate plaintiff and, together with Mr. 

Brock’s other closely held entities, remains an on-going business operation.  Second, Global (and 
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its affiliated entity, Brock Sweeping) was a provider of exterior maintenance services to several 

large retailers, including Kmart, one of the nation’s largest, generating revenues in the millions 

of dollars.  Third, Global is valuing its claim at over $20 million. 

Admittedly, while this factor likely weighs against cost shifting, “it does not rule it out.”  

For example, in Zubulake, despite the defendant’s far greater resources, the court still shifted 

costs. 

There is no question that UBS has exponentially more resources available to it 
than Zubulake.  . . .  On the other hand, she asserts that she has a $19 million 
claim against UBS.  So while UBS’ resources clearly dwarf Zubulake’s, she 
may have the financial wherewithal to cover at least some of the cost of 
restoration.  In addition, it is not unheard of for plaintiff’s firms to front huge 
expenses when the multi-million dollar recoveries are in sight.”  

229 F.R.D. at 288   

v. The relative ability of each party to control costs and its incentive to do so. 

 
 This factor is a neutral.  Global has agreed to use Precision Discovery’s protocol and has 

not disputed Precision Discovery’s estimated cost for Phase 2.  Both factors indicate that 

Kmart’s choice of Precision Discovery was judicious, and that Precision Discovery’s cost 

estimate is reasonable.  As discussed above, adding additional keyword searches and/or date 

range searches will not have a significant impact on cost for Phase 2, although it will impact the 

costs of Phases 3 and 4.  Accordingly, the possibility of fee sharing for later phases of the project 

may well encourage Global to be more considered in working with Kmart to structure search 

terms. 

vi. The importance of the issues at stake in the litigation. 

 

Courts have given this factor little or no weight, considering it neutral.  See, e.g., 

Wiginton, 229 F.R.D. at 576, citing Zubulake, supra, 216 F.R.D. 280, 289 (S.D.N.Y. 

2003) (this factor “will only rarely come into play … [and that] discrimination in the 
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workplace … is hardly unique.”) and Xpedior Creditor Trust v. Credit Suisse First 

Boston (USA), Inc., 309 F. Supp. 2d 459, 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) (a potential securities 

fraud class action does not raise the kind of public policy issues that might affect cost-

shifting.).  Here, the nature of Global’s claims – a claim for unpaid invoices and breach 

of contract and other alleged torts – do not implicate significant public policy concerns to 

merit Kmart bearing the cost of the discovery. 

vii. The importance of the requested discovery in resolving the issues at 

stake in the litigation. 

 

As discussed in the Motion for Protective Order, based on the information identified 

during the searches performed to date, it is not likely that the information will be important or 

useful to Global’s prosecution of its claims.  The vast majority of the documents initially 

identified appear to relate to invoices.  In terms of the value of Global’s claims, its claim for 

unpaid invoices is approximately $360,000, excluding interest, which represents less than 2% of 

Global’s total claim against Kmart.  The bulk of Global’s claim against Kmart derives from its 

tort and breach of oral contract claims.  Significantly, neither the initial search nor Global itself 

have identified any documents stored on the P or W drives that are likely to support Global’s 

contract or tort claims.   As emphasized above, in its July 31 Order, the Court found that the 

extrinsic evidence relied upon by Global to support its claims actually undercut its tort and 

breach of contract claims.  See July 31 Order, 44. 

viii  The relative benefits to the parties to obtaining the information. 

 
 Generally, courts hold that the requesting party stands to gain the most from obtaining the 

information that it seeks.  See Zubulake, 216 F.R.D. at 289, fn 75.  Thus, this factor usually 

weighs in favor of cost-shifting. 

In sum, all of the relevant factors (except for the resources factor) considered by courts to 
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determine whether the costs of discovery are either neutral of weigh heavily in favor of shifting 

at least a significant portion of the costs to Global.     

3. GLOBAL SHOULD PAY AT LEAST FIFTY PERCENT 

OF THE ELECTRONIC DISCOVERY COSTS. 

 

“The next question is how much of the cost should be shifted.  It is beyond cavil that the 

precise allocation is a matter of judgment and fairness rather than a mathematical consequence of 

the … factors discussed above.  Nonetheless, the analysis of those factors does inform the 

exercise of discretion.”  Zubulake, 216 F.R.D. at 289.  

A survey of the leading cost-shifting cases indicates that a 50/50 allocation is certainly 

appropriate in these circumstances.  Generally, Kmart’s dispute with Global is distinguishable 

from the cases considered below because: (i) the marginal utility test weighs heavily in favor of 

cost-shifting here, and (ii) the costs of discovery are high in terms of absolute dollars, and as a 

proportion of the potential damages.  Thus, in our case, both the marginal test and the cost factor 

weigh strongly in Kmart’s favor.  Courts under similar circumstances have shifted costs, 

requiring the requesting party to pay between 25% and 75% of discovery costs: 

• Wiginton v. CB Richard Ellis, Inc., 229 F.R.D. 568 (N.D. Ill. 2004):  In 
Wiginton, a gender discrimination case and the leading case from this District, the 
court shifted 75% of the costs of electronic discovery to the plaintiff.  Considering 
the marginal utility test, the court found that the factors weighed slightly in favor 
of cost-shifting because it was clear that the requested emails existed only on 
backup tapes held by the defendant.  Wiginton at 575.  With respect to the cost 
factor, the court found that the cost of the electronic discovery was approximately 
$183,000-$250,000 and the potential recovery to the plaintiff might have been in 
the tens of millions of dollars.  Id. at 575.  Despite the marginal utility test 
weighing only slightly in favor of cost-shifting, and the high potential award, the 
court found that 75% cost-shifting was appropriate.  

• Byers v. Illinois State Police, 2002 WL 1264004 (N.D. Ill. 2002): In Byers, a 
sexual discrimination case, the court shifted up to 40% of the electronic discovery 
costs associated with plaintiff’s request for emails that were maintained on 
backup tape that were no longer compatible with the Illinois State Police’s email 
system.  The total cost of the electronic discovery was between $20,000 and 
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$30,000.  The court required the requesting party to pay for the licensing fees for 
the old email system ($8,000 per month) based mainly on the cost of the proposed 
search and the plaintiff’s failure to establish that the search will likely uncover 
information.  Byers at *12. 

• American International Specialty Lines Insurance Company v. NWI-I, 240 
F.R.D. 401 (N.D. Ill. 2007): Although this case did not involve electronic 
discovery, it adopted the test articulated in Wiginton to determine whether the 
costs associated with searching 19,000 boxes of documents should be shifted to 
the requesting party.  NWI-I involved litigation between a plaintiff insurance 
company and the insured’s successor entities to determine whether the 
predecessor’s $100 million insurance policy covered environmental remediation 
costs incurred by the successor entities.  After a brief review of the Wiginton 
factors, the court ordered the parties to split costs (i.e., 50%) and to develop 
jointly a discovery plan for the efficient resolution of the discovery of 19,000 
boxes of documents.  Id. at 413 (“By requiring the parties to share the cost, this 
Court encourages the parties to come up with a discovery plan that is both time 
and cost efficient.”).  The court seemed to base its decision on equity, finding that 
it would be equally burdensome on both parties, the liquidating trustee of the 
insured, and the successor entities of the insured, to review 19,000 boxes of 
documents. 

• OpenTV v. Liberate Technologies, 219 F.R.D. 474 (N.D. Cal. 2003):  In 
OpenTV, an intellectual property case, OpenTV requested Liberate to produce 
approximately 100 additional versions of source code for various Liberate 
products.  Liberate objected on the basis of undue burden.  The court agreed that 
the 150 hours that Liberate said it would take to extract source code from its 
database would be unduly burdensome.  The court further found that the marginal 
utility of the discovery was high, thus, weighing against cost-shifting, because the 
source code was very likely to contain relevant information.  The parties failed to 
identify the total cost of production but the court estimated that the cost of 
production was not disproportionate to the total potential recovery.  Both parties 
had equal resources but the producing party was in a better position to control 
costs.  In sum, even though the marginal utility test weighed against cost-shifting, 
the court required the parties to split the cost “because of the undue burden and 
expense involved in extracting and copying the source code.  The Court finds that 
because the parties are similarly situated they are to split equally the cost of 
extraction of the source code from the database.”  OpenTV at 479.  

• Zubulake, 216 F.R.D. 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2003):  In Zubulake, an employment 
discrimination case, the court shifted 25% of the costs to the requesting party, 
Zubulake.    Zubulake was a former equities trader who sought emails stored on 
UBS’ backup tapes.  Considering the marginal utility test, the court found that the 
marginal utility was potentially quite high because after a sample tape restoration, 
numerous relevant (but not determinative) emails were produced.  With respect to 
the cost factors, the court found that the total cost of restoring the backup tapes 
was approximately $165,000 and damages were potentially between over $1 
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million, according to the defendant, and $19 million, according to the plaintiff.  
Assuming the case to be a multi-million case, the court found that the cost of 
restoration not disproportionate to the cost of production.  Thus, the cost factor 
weighed against cost-shifting.  “Because some of the factors cut against cost 
shifting, but only slightly so-in particular, the possibility that the continued 
production will produce valuable new information-some cost-shifting is 
appropriate in this case, although UBS should pay the majority of the costs. There 
is plainly relevant evidence that is only available on UBS's backup tapes. At the 
same time, Zubulake has not been able to show that there is indispensable 
evidence on those backup tapes.”  Zubulake, 216 F.R.D. at 289.   

Based on the foregoing, because the marginal utility of further discovery of the P and W 

drives is so low, and because the cost factors weigh strongly in favor of cost shifting, a 50/50 

allocation of the electronic discovery costs associated with Phase 2 is more than fair.   

III. CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, Kmart hereby respectfully requests that the Court enter a protective order 

directing that at least 50% of the costs of the discovery of the P and W drives be borne by 

Global; and (ii) for such other and further relief as is just. 
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